

PC No.37/2011
Amina kidwai Vs. State

05.04.2018

Present: Ms. Sabina Kidwai, daughter of the petitioner.

Sh.Mohd. Abid, Ld. Counsel for the petitioner.

None for the State/General Public-respondent no.1.

Sh. R. K. Alagh, counsel for respondents no.2 to 4.

RW-5 Sh.Jagbir Singh, Designation-LDC/Record Keeper, Department- Assessor & Collector, SDMC, South Zone, Sector -9, R. K. Puram, New Delhi.

The matter has been listed for leading evidence on behalf of respondents. An official witness was summoned from the office of SDMC who is present and is to be examined as RW-5.

RW-5 Sh. Jagbir Singh examined, cross examined and discharged. Diet money paid.

Ld. Counsel for respondents no.2 to 4 had filed a letter dated 19.03.2010 with respect to property no.B-28, Westend Colony, which pertains to cancellation of mutation of the abovesaid property in favour of Ms. Aziza Kidwai. Ld. Counsel for petitioner submits that he has no objection if the said document is read in evidence as the same is an admitted document. Considering the submissions of Ld. Counsel for petitioner, Ld. Counsel for respondents no. 2 to 4 submits that he does not wish to lead further evidence. Vide a separate statement of Ld. Counsel for respondent no.2 to 4, respondent's evidence stands closed. Ld. Counsel for respondents no.2 to 4 may highlight this document during

(2)

the course of final submissions.

Matter was already fixed for 09.04.2018 for leading respondent's evidence, however, same stands cancelled.

Put up again on 02.08.2018 for final arguments.

(AJAY GULATI)
ADJ-02/SOUTH
SAKET/NEW DELHI
05.04.2018