

PC NO. 5912/2016
AMINA KIDWAI VS. STATE & ORS.

22.11.2025

Present: None.

1 Vide separate judgment announced today in the open Court, the present petition is allowed and the LR's of the deceased petitioner i.e. her eldest son Mr Rafiq Kidwai is held entitled to grant of Letters of Administration in respect of share of the deceased petitioner in property B-28, Diplomatic Enclave, CHBS Ltd., known as Westend Colony, Delhi subject to outcome of the Partition suit pending in Patiala House District Court. Letters of administration be issued to the petitioner in the prescribed form VII -

(i) On filing of the proper Court Fee;

(ii) Furnishing of Administration Bond and Surety Bond;
and

(iii) Furnishing report on prescribed Form No. 178 within six months from the date of grant of probate and Form 179 within 1 year from grant of probate.

2 It is made clear that the granting of letters of administration would not tantamount to any declaration of the title of the deceased to the estate in question. It is further clarified that till the petitioner does not furnish the requisite Court Fee, Administration Bond and Surety Bond and does not

obtain the letters of administration, duly signed and sealed by the Court as required under Section 290 of the Indian Succession Act, this judgment shall not be read as proof of the same.

3. **File be consigned to Record Room after due compliance.**

(Arul Varma)
District Judge-02/South District/
Saket Courts/New Delhi/22.11.2025